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No.1/2/2018-Coord.
Government of India
National Commission for Scheduled Tribes
6 Floor, 'B' Wing, Lok Nayak Bhawan,
Kham Market, New Delhi -110003
Dated:s March, 2018
To,
Shri Nand Kumar Sai, Hon'ble Chairperson
Miss Anusuiya Uikey, Hon'ble Vice-Chairperson
Shri Hari Krishna Damor, Hon'ble Member
Shri Harshadbhai Chunilal Vasava, Hon'ble Member
Smt. Maya Chintamn Ivnate, Hon'ble Member

Oy P o

Subject: Summary Record of discussions of 102" Meeting of National Commission for
Scheduled Tribes (NCST) held on 23.2.2018 at 4:00 P.M.

Sir/Madam,

| am directed to refer to the above subject and to say that 102" meeting of the National
Commission for Scheduled Tribes was held on 23.2.2018 at4:00 P.M Hrs. in the Conference Room
of NCST at Lok Nayak Bhawan, New Delhi. The Meeting was presided over by Shri Nand Kumar

Sai, Hon'ble Chairperson, National Commission for Scheduled Tribes. A copy of the Summary
Record of discussions of meeting is enclosed for information and record.

Yours faithfully,

QBRI

(0.S irbrare )7 LoV

Under Secretary

Copy of the Summary Record of discussions of 102" meeting of NCST is forwarded to the
following Officers with request that information about action taken on the decision taken in the
meeting concerning each Unit/Office may be furnished to Coordination Cell by 28.3.2018
positively:

(i)  Deputy Secretary (RU-l &1i)

(i) Under Secretary (Coordination, Estt. & RU-IV)
(i)  Assistant Director (RU-II)

(iv) Assistant Director (RU- & OL)

(v) Assistant Director (RU-IIl & Admin)

Copy of Summary Record of discussion of 102™ meeting is enclosed for information to:

1. PS to Hon'ble Chairperson, NCST

PS to Hon'ble Vice-Chairperson, NCST

PA to Hon'ble Member (Shri HKD), NCST

PS to Hon'ble Member (Shri HCV), NCST

PS to Hon'ble Member (Smt. MCI), NCST

Sr.PPS to Secretary, NCST

PA to Joint Secretary, NCST

Director/Assistant Director/Research Officer in Regional Office of NCST at
Bhopal/Bhubaneshwar/Jaipur/ Raipur/ Ranchi/Shillong

NIC, NCST for uploading on the website.

o NDOo RGN

b



U S S T (@AeEd) @Y 1028t o d g wul &1 srfga
(Wit &, 1,/2 /2018—H7+aY)

feee : 23.02.2018 THY © 4.00 g9
W WO B, IS ST S SN, el dd, deedd Wa,
78 feeeii—110003
EETAT : 4 s [AR I, AFA e |
RrfE ) g

1. A ST S, SuTHE

2. Y gdeWrg gHteTe 99T, e
3. S0 Wl AR fAanTor gaH, e

4. &Y g9 9gT, 9fEg
5. 1 SLUH. R, 3R wfeq

6. & gl #i=1, W e
7. M ARD ga, AEUS FRvE

8. M YNGR HHAR, TETD Aeerd
9. N ARUH A, 9. I<9®

ST B 10247 4o fATH 2622018 BT 11 T Freaa gg o wq oA BRON B BROT
5% P AT 2322018 BT AT 4 q1 AT A a1 | dod B> forg PR @l g
Hel W gal @ 78 iR frfaRea fofa forg 1

BRI A W0 1 | SN Rifder et 2 /18— | SaTelT A SR 3 g WRAD
e R rI—srRIfe Sy iR e STl & dra siReor
anfe & & & IR A B SR B Fbre B Fay g |

W.P (Civil) No. 2/18 filed by Samta Andolan Samiti and Others Vs. Union

of India and Others-regarding exclusion of creamy layer from amongsat
SCs and STs from the purview of benefits of reservation etc.

Agenda Item No.1

(e, d1e e /2 /el /2018 /S DEN)H. 2,/ 18/ 3RG—1)
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& orR @) Frarer Rar mar a1 gg @i ik fAwer /e 81 sy iR sy Seenfadt @
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U @ SR 9D W fRam @ oy e ¥ ayaven @ 18 ¥ | afe I @ @ R @
qreR rdrear T oSS W Ty BN | gEfry oFNfaa Senfa @it # | @ dR @
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(Commission deliberated in detail on the issue and observed that the Scheduled Tribes are still
behind in the race for education and modern technique/advancement in society. As a result posts
reserved for STs in the various Departments of Central Govt. and State Govts. are vacant. If
creamy layer is excluded from amongst STs, then this society will be further retarded and the
number of vacant posts reserved for STs will go up. “Backwardness” is one of the Five criteria
followed for identification of a community as Scheduled Tribe. The provision of reservation for
Scheduled Tribes have been made in Constitution due to their backwardness and for providing
justice. If a creamy layer is excluded from among them it will be in- justice to them. Therefore,
Commission does not support for exclusion of creamy layer from among STs).
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Agenda Item No. 2 | Collection of data Consortium of Tribes.
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(Commission was aware)
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Agenda Item No. 3 | To rescind the report of the NCST submitted before the Apex Court in
W.P (Civil) No. 76 of 2003 A.S Nagendra & Ors. Vs State of Karnataka
& Ors - regarding ST status of Maleru community of Karnataka.

( RVS/2/2016/ STGKN/SEOTH/RU-IV )
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(Commission deferred the proposal for next meeting of the Commission)
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Agenda Item | All TSP programmes of the State Government should be duly vetted and
.| No. 4 be monitored by Tribes Advisory Council.

(File No. 17/1/2018-Coord)

wfaer @ gl SggE @ W @, U1 4 B YU @ SER, aduE § oo
RISTRIT, TTIHT Wod 78T Srgqfer &= vt & don after 1y, Savmds vd uf¥em aver <oy
SiEl Iryfud & e et @, ¥ nfda ¥ ) e, Svadt @ sila, g o @) Mo 23
Y F |

42 WSOl B G 99 Ao (@) @ el dierel @ gatmi, ffaa s gen
frmerft s wemeer aRe grr @ S wfRT @ gevor or smanT A e @
I o BRI B TETHR BRIAE ¥ fored |

(The Commission recommends that all TSP programmes of the State Government should be prior
approved, duly vetted and be monitored by Tribes Advisory Council (TAC) and accordingly
addressed to State Government for taking appropriate action).
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All Municipal Areas in Scheduled Areas should continue to remain
Schedule Areas and villages included in the Municipal areas should also
Agenda Item continue to remain as Schedule Areas.

No. 5

(File No. 17/1/2018-Coord)

e @Y qred) I @ Wi A, U1 6 @ UTaM @ SR, SR &5 Yy,
AT, BelRTa, oM, Baad uQel, sIREs, 760 yay, Aerrsy, NfEe qorr rorers o4
i afdg &1 g woul @ Be el wRgel wu @ eryfa e wifta # )

52  orlgfee &l # e @ arel s Sronfodl @ wHerl @ e vd dour &
forg wifders & fadw wraus Afga 8 afX ergufed &5 @ FwRuiferaT swerar g @ s
& W are} Frare for o 9w & § far & arell s sionfa @ @t wfaer |
fafRa wrauEl & el | dfad 8 S o e aE @ Wit FRarferst &F ryfed
A4l 93 ve @Ry @ik R &t # wfie it @ o ersfia & @ w9 d e
T ATfRY U ST 9 ST @ | IR oy R e el # | B o warferet
arerar ra @1 e & qd s sy et ST @1 urre /S o =Ry |

(The special provisions envisages in the Constitution for welfare and development of the
communities belonging to the Scheduled Tribes of the Scheduled Areas. If, Municipal
Areas/Villages are de-scheduled from Scheduled Areas then the benefit of provision envisaged
in the Constitution will be taken away from the STs of that areas. Hence, Commission
recommends that all Municipal Areas in Scheduled Areas should continue to remain Scheduled
Areas and villages included in the Municipal areas should also continue to remain as Scheduled
Areas. The concerned State Government should take the prior approval/consultation of the NCST
before any municipal areas/village is de-scheduled from the Scheduled Areas.)
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Agenda Item | Any other items with permission of the Chair
No. 6

The Hon'ble Vice-Chairperson and Member(s) stated that of land of Scheduled Tribes have been
alienated without following due procedure in the States.

6.1  dow # gy fvfa forr war & wfe, 9 wawE, g Res w5rem a9 qee W
aor A areie, geatae ok yerefaveras § Sfa ufdew ek ureffar sfer afdfias, 2013
@ P R yedd @ o st far sy

(In the meeting, it was decided that the Secretary, Land Resources, Ministry of Rural
Development be invited for presentation on the issue as well as implementation of “Right to Fair
Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013")
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COURT MATTER/ IMMEDIATE
) No. 356012/4/2018-Estt. (Res-!)
Government of India
Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions
Department of Personnel & Training
Establishment (Reservation-l) Section

North Biock, New Delhi
Dated February 20, 2018
b g———

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject Writ Petition (C) No. 2 of 2018 — Samta Andolan Samit & Ore. Versus Union of
Indiz & Ors — Comments - regarding

I'he undersigned is directed to refer to this Depariment's DO letter of even no. dated
07.02.2018 on the above subject (copy enclosed) wherein Cabinet Secretary, Department of
Perconnel and Training, Department of Legal Affairs, Department of Social Justice &
Empowerment, National Commission for Scheduled Castes and National Commission for
Scheduled Tribes are the Respondents.

2 As per Court website, the hearing in this case is likely to be held on 05.03.2018.

.

3. It is requested that para-wise comments may please be provided to this Department at the
earliest to enable preparation of 2 reply affidavit. '

f‘“-:’ 4

-‘" i "~ -
L S P R Y e
(G. Srinivasan)

& Deputy Secretary to the Government of India
Tele -~ 2309 3074

Encl: As above

1. Department of Legal Affairs,

3 N (Shri Suresh Chandra, Secretary)
o Ministry of Law and Justice,
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi

Q«S ., 2. Department of Social Justice and Empowerment, ﬂ/é

A
g(‘ o\ (Ms. G. Latha Krishna Rao, Secretary)
3 Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi

"Qx 5. Ministry of Tribal Affairs, \

(Ms. Leena Nair, Secretary)
Shastri Bhavean, New Delhi

Copy for information to -

\/\\/ Jm\National Commission for Scheduled Castes, Ozc ) % ] 8
q) (Shri Arun Jha, Secretary)
((}J‘ 5" Ficor, Lok Nayak Bhavan, /
gi"_, Khan Market, New Delhi — 110 003 “ ﬁ

U ” National Commission for Scheduled Tribes,
“\\ (Shri. Raghav Chandra, Secretary) B : J
6" Floor, B-Wing, Lok Nayak Bhavan, | :

Khan Market, New Delhi 110003

3. Shri M. K. Maroria, Additional Government Advocate
Depatlinent of Leya! Alfairs, Cenlial Avency Seclivi ,
Supreme Court of India, New Delhi - 110 001 - w.r.t. Central Agency Section

Y, 23.01.2018

4. Cabinet Secretariat
(Shri K. J. Sibichan, Under Secretary}
Rashtrapati Bhawan, New Dethi — w.r.i. Ol No. A.60012/3/2018-CC dated 28.01.2018
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COVERNMENT OF INDIi4
DEFARTIMENT OF PERSONNEL & TRAINING
IINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, FUELIC GRIEVANCEE I
AIND PENEIONS '
NORTH BLOCK NEW DELHI-110001 i

DO No.36012/4/2018-Estt, (Res.) Dated: February 7, 2018 i

Please find enclosed a copy of letter dated January 23, 2018 received fron
Department of Legal Affairs, Central Agency Section regarding the Writ Petition
Civil No.2/2018 filed by Samta Andolan Samiti and Others Vs. UO] and Others.
A copy of the WP is enclosed.

2, The Cabinet Secretariat, Department of Personnel and Training,
Department of Legal Affairs, Department of Social Justice & Empowerment,
National Commission for Scheduled Castes and National Commission for i
Scheduled Tribes are respondent Nos, 1 to 6 respectively. As you would notice the
issue raised therein is exclusion of creamy layer from amongst SCs and STs from
the purview of benefits of reservation etc. Though Ministry of Tribal Affairs are
not a respondent, the subject of the Writ also concemns Scheduled Tribes and as

such is relevant to subjects under the Ministry of Tribal Affairs,
3. It is requested that the parawise comments may please be provided to this 5
Department at the earliest to enable this Department 1o prepare a common reply

affidavit. It is also requested that the comments of National Commission for
Scheduled Tribes, who are respondent No.6, may also be obtained.

Yours sincerely,

Sd/-
( Gyanendra Dev Tripathi )

Shri Anoop Srivastavaa,

Secretary,

Ministry of Tribal Affairs,

Shastri Bhawan, _

New Delhi ' Rorer:
Daeptt. of Pursonne) g T:—'.;T I

Copy for information 10 tecue Cadtion

Shri A.K. Agarwal,
Secretary,

Nationai Commission for Scheduled Tribek.
6" Floor, B Wing,

Lok Nayak Bhawan, Khan Market.
New Delhi
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F. No. 18-1/2018-A8A @

Government of India
Ministry of Culture

A&A Section
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi
Dated the,f”February, 2018
To,
1. The Director General Nationa Archives of India Janpath, New Delhi

Kolkata-700016
3. The Director, Indira Gandhi Rashtriya Manay Sangrahalaya. Post Bag No.2,

Shamla Hills, Bhopal-462013 '

S.C. Mond
Under Secretary to the Government of India
Tel/Fax: 23382158

Copy to; Fhe Secretary, National Commission for Scheduled Tribes (NCST), New Delhi for
information, -



Ph  MATIONAL COMMSSION FOR SCHEDULED TRIBES

' i
A REr

D.0O. No.1/Secy/Misc/2018/ Yo
i 16" January, 2018.

.. } "
- ~ ¥
D ear - _,..-r'}‘ 'I-v. D \;-1.‘-._,.,-:5‘..2- 'n.«fr”at' o

Kindly refer to thg Concept Note of collection of Data Consortium of Tribes
(copy enclosed).

2 Keeping in view the acute lack of information about tribes and the
dispersed nature of literature relating to them, there is need to consolidate their
literature and to ensure that it is available for further research and analyses.

3. | would, accordingly, urge you to direct the National Archives of India and
Anthropological Survey of India (ASl) to work together to list all available
literature on tribes under various heads. The subject heads, for instance, could
incluce the following themes:

Tribes in ancient Indian literature.

Literature about tribes written by British and colonial rulers.
History of tribal discontent.

Tribal policy in official files and documents:

4. The National Commission for Scheduled Tribes (NCST) would very much

like to associate with this project and guide in whatsoever capacity you would
like to have. Meanwhile, you may direct Anthropological Survey of India to start
working with National Archives to get this this project kick started.

KCh.J w: :
Yours sin
[

D Tl

aghav Ch/andra)

Shri Raghvendra Singh,
Secretary,

Ministry of Culture,
Shastri Bhawan,

New Delhi.

6th Floor, Loknayak Bhawan, Khan Market, New Delhi -110003
Tel. : 011-24635625; Fax: 011-24624190, E-mail: secy@ncst.nic.in



CONCEPT NOTE
ata Consortium

In its inaugural volume, the People Tlof India Project, which the
Anthropological Survey of India had undertaken in the late 1980s and the
early 1990s, identified 4,635 communities, well marked and demarcated, of
which 461 belonged to the list of the Scheduled Tribes. It rightly noted the
unevenness of information available on these communities. Whilst some of
them impressed the researcher with the volume of data available on them, the
others were equally conspicuous because of lack of information. In its
volumes, the People of India Project rendered information about each of
these communities, as succinctly as possible. However, as internet and web
resources were not available at that time, the Project principally relied upon
dic mdierial available in libraries, which was complemented with field
studies carried out with different communities of people across the country. It
did make an effort to tap the unpublished sources (in the form of
dissertations, project reports, manuscripts), but accessibility to these varied
from one geographical urea to the other, and was also dependent upon the
individual investigators carrying out the data-collection exercise on a
particular set of communities.

One of the common observations of the researchers and planners
concerned with tribal societies in India is the acute lack of backeround
information _on them. besides the fact that it is of uneven quality. Thus, from
different corners, we hear two interrelated comments — first, the sheer lack of
infermation on these communities which makes the task of thinking and
planning about them difficult; and second, whatever is available is largely
from the pens of the colunial administrators and anthropologists, which gives
the impression as if nothing has been done in independent India, which in any
case is not true. It is correct that the colonijal scholars did write a_lot on the
communities in India, but after that a lot of work was done by Indian writers

Lapd ihVe‘s@i_‘gators,“P#g thismaterial lies widely dispersed.

While there may be a grain of truth in both these submissions, two facts
stand out, the authenticity of which both fieldworkers and researchers can

]
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aver. First, a bulk of information on Indian communities, not just tribal, 1s
available in unpubhshed reports (dissertations, project reports, manuscripts)

in various university libraries. It was hoped that the national institutions (such -

as Indian Council of Social Science Researchy [ICSSR] or Indian Council of
Historical Research [ICHR], and many others) would make the abstracts of
these works available to us by coordinating with the libraries situated in
different parts of the country. Some of these institutions did start this work,
but it was not carried on with the degree of regularity that was expected, with
the result that information is available about some of these publications and
for some years. There are serious gaps in the information.,

Second, in the last thirty years or so, a phenomenal increase has been
witnessed in the rise of publications in local languages, especially those listed
in the Eighth Schedule of the Constitution of India. These publications are
not just popular articles meant for the common mass of people, but quite a
lew oi them are well researched, taking into consideration references which
are locally available. {Indoubtedly, an increase in these publications is clea:r y
related to the issues of community 1dentity.

There 1s another aspect. loday, India has 705 Scheduled Tribes,
constituting 8.6 per cent of the total population of the country. The social
category of tribe was a colonial invention. This term was employed for the
communities of people which were largely isolated, inhabiting mountains,
forests, coastal areas, and had scant interaction with the outside world. The
colonial powers and their institutions tried to 'domesticate’ them, evangelising
them, often forcefully, and allowing the markets and its commercial forces to
encroach upon their territories. As expected, the comniunities resisted the
onslaught on their cultures, but often they had to succumb to the structures of
dominance. This however does not imply that all the colonial officers
supported the policy of controlling the tribes; in fact, some of them dissented
from the state approach. J.H. Hutton, for instance, who was the Political
Agent, Naga Hills, during the early twentieth-century, favoured a more
autonomous existence for the hill tribes, for this would safeguard their
culture, saving them from deterioration.

The colonial administration gave credence to written instructions, print

2



media, documentation of facts and information, writing of memoirs and

essays, since they thought that all this would aid in what they called the

‘enlightened administration'. This material, available in our archives, is of-
great value in building up the story of the engounter of the tribal people with

the powerful colonial rule. This period whenstribes were 'opened up' — their

lands usurped and authority diminished — led to a gradual crystallisation of
their identity.

Both historians and anthropologists study tribes, but from different
points of view and with different academic interests. Nevertheless, they use
the same empirical material (primary and secondary data). Now, students of
other social science disciplines have also started pursuing tribal studies. A
common observation of various Committees and Commissions set up to plan
for tribes is the lack of empirical data about them, as a result of which they
are constrained to enter into the alley of conjectures. For instance, for
constructing the population estimates of communities, our benchmark is the
Census of India, 1901 or 1931, from where we start our demographic
projections. Also, we do not have reasonable information about the material
that is available on each of the tri bal communities, and where it lies scattered.
Needless to say, his information is quintessential for micro-planning of these
communities — a separate programme.of development for each one of them or
for a cluster of communities sharing the same set of characteristics.

Against this backdrop, it is imperative that different institutions
concerned with the study and welfare of different institutions come together
fo hnild up the 'data-consortia' where widely scattered information can be
brought at one place for serving the interests of researchers, planners, and
adminisfrators. Such istitutions will bring at one placé the historical and
Lontemporary information about tribal communities, to which may be added
new information as it becomes available, In course of time, this information
may be digitised and be made accessible to the public domain. The project
may begin with tribes but in course of time, it may cover other communities
of the country.

This is indubitably a large task, A humble beginning iy be made by
bringing the institutions of Nation‘gﬂ____érglg;’_y_\e;ﬁs,__?_m_N_ational Commission of
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Scheduled Castes, and the Anthropological Survey of India to pool in their
resources to fulfill this endeavour. We shall also plan a way of getting access
to the unpublished material on tribal people from different libraries.
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(vil) While Maa!erl_s are vegetarians, the Malerus are non—vegetarlans They eat

even chatni (SOLce) made from roasted ants which are collected from the
- hills and forests.
(viii) Maalerus reside in rural areas and are mostly agriculturists on the contrary

Malerus live in huts in forests and generally hunt for their livelihood.

9. Views of the Commission

9.1.1 The first claim of the Petitioners that the ‘Maleru’ (sic Maaleru)
community with its traditional occupation of ‘Temple Servants’ has been
recognized as Scheduled Tribe and included in the Constitution (Scheduled Tribes)
Order, 1950 is not established at'all. No documentary evidence has been brought
forward by the Petitioners to substantiate their claim in this regard. On the
contrary, there is every reason to believe that only the Malerus living in forests and
on hills with their occupation as hunting and gathering of forest produce alone
would have been included in the Constitution (Scheduled Tribes) Order, 1950.
The ‘Malerus’ (sic Maaleru) with their traditional occupation as ‘Temple Servants’
living in villages and towns did not and do not have any characteristics [mentioned
below Para 8.1.4] which are associated with declaration of a community as a
Scheduled Tribe under Article 342 of the Constitution of India and, therefore, there
is no reason to believe that the Parliament would have approved the inclusion of
this community (i.e. Maleru, sic-Maaleru) in the list of Scheduled Tribes.
Moreover, the veracity of tlﬁs claim of the Petitioners is strongly negated by a

series of documentary evidence (referred to under Para 8.4.2).

9.1.2 The second claim of the Petitioners that Malcru and Maaleru are the one

and the same community and that the difference between the two is only of

spellings is s based on a few documents (referred tq in Para 8.4.3.1) in which there is
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uv reference to a community called ‘Maaleru’.  These arguments of the Petitioners
are untenable and do not legally lend themselves 0 credence and acceptance.
That there is no mention of the community called ‘Maaleru’ in certain documents
- does not in any way prove the non-existence of that community particularly, when
the veracity of the claim of the. Petitioners is strongl'y negated by a number of
documents produced by the Respondent No.l (Guvt. of Karnataka) and
Respondent No.5 (Sahitya Akademi) [briefly referred to in Paras 8.4.3.3 to
8.4.3.5], the report of the Deputy Commissioner, Shimoga, and Deputy
Commissioner, Chikmaglur (Para 8.4.3.7) and the findings of the Inquiry Repost
by a Member of this Commission (Para 8.4.3.8) and also the position stated in Para
8.4.3.6 (where the verifying agencies of the respeetive employing organizations of
the Petitioners except in casc of A.S. Nagendra have reported that they belong to
Maaleru community of outcaste Brahmins) which overwhelmingly establish that
Maleru and Maaleru are two separate communities with distinct social, cultural and

religious characteristics.

9.2.1 Inview of the above p(_)s.ition the Commission is of the firm view that:

(i) Maleru and Maaleru aré two 'separate communities with distinct social,
cultural and religious characteristics and the claim of the Petitioners that
Maleru and Maaleru represent the one and the same community is not
correct and, therefore, the members of the community called ‘Maaleru’
are not entitled fqu benefits meant for the members of ‘Maleru’ by virtue
of its recognition as Scheduled Tribes and inclusion m Constitution
(Scheduled Tribes) Order, 1950. |

(ii) The community called ‘Maleru’ appears at SLNo.5 of the list of
Scheduled Tribes in respect of the then Mysore State in the Constitution
( Scheduled Tribes) Order, 1950 and thell'e is no mention of the
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community called ‘Maaleru’ in that Order and, therefore, the members of
the Maaleru community are not entitled to avail of the benefits meant for
members of Scheduled Tribes. In view of this position, all the H
Petitioners except Shri A.S. Nagendra, Petitioner No.l in respect of
whom the process of verification of the community which he belongs to
is not yet complete, are not entitled to continue in service in their
respective organizations as the verification reports made available to the
respective organizations clearly reveal that they belong to Maaleru which
is a community of outcaste Brahmins and not to Maleru community. i
9.2.2 Several provisions have been incorporated in the Corstitution for

safeguarding and promoting the interests of Scheduled Tribes in various spheres

by accelerating the pace of their educational and socio-economic development

to enable them to join the national mainstream. The Commission is, therefore,

very keen that the State should ensure that the benefits meant for the members
of Scheduled Tribes are not taken away by those who do not belong to
Scheduled Tribe as has been done in the instant case by taking advlantage of
phonetic and spelling similarities in the name of the two communities i.e.
‘Maleru’ (which figures in the 1950 Presidential Order) and ‘Maaleru” who are
outcaste Brahmins and by no means a Scheduled Tribe.
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From - ' . ) \J\\'* /Y “~ Date: 28- 04- 7017
Ramamurthy. V.S, | / ‘*}\ [ -m;;_":;-_. L
Senior citizen and Information Activist, &N SN\
No.422, 9" ‘A’ Main, Kalyana Nagara, Bengaluru — 560 043 A & AL
Mob: 94484 52752, email: vsrmsv(@gmail.com \“_.\. E
To ' ‘R
Hon'ble Shri Nand Kumar Sai ji, "
Chairperson, National Commission for Scheduled Tribes, %
6th Floor. B-Wing, Lokanayak Bhavau, Khiau Market, New Delhi-110 00 ‘9\}'

-

W,h is (e satue as ATAS in Ilindi.
\_\\ However, authorities in Karnataka without any documents insist that
S

aleru represents another community by name HES. Such a community has

India1f the Census documents, it is mentioned as s350€3€0) in Kannada
Q,}g)\

never existed. As a result, they are writing the name A% as Maaleru,
Effectively, they have created two wrong community names viz. Maaleru and
Y. As a consequence, the members of IR community who have availed .
benefit as Maleru (ST) have been put to acute harassment, alleging that we are
not FAF. I weality, Maaler is nothing but the vernacular expression of Maleru
(ST) and not a different community. Thus, A% and Maaleru are wrong
translations. To alleviate the same, our community approached the Hon'ble
Supreme Court in 1989 through Writ Petition No. 11894/1985. The Hon'ble
Supreme Court decided that since the state Govt. have decided to constitute a
committee vide G.O. of 23-1-1986 to ascertain whether Maleru and Maaleru are
different, no penal action shall be taken against the members of Maleru 'sic'
" Maalern, However, in spite of passage of 30 years, the Govt. of Karnataka have

not obtained the report of the committee Recently they have replied that the
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flawed on two counts, both of which are grave, Firstly, they have completely
failed to furnish a credible evidence for the existence of HE® community before
1950 or after. Secondly, they have wrongly portrayed another community by
name Malaikudi as the so called HOS, Moreover, even this Malaikudi presence
is recorded only from 1962 in the Mysore province and never before 1950.

In addition, in the NCST report, 2 other so called literature has been cited.
One is the description furnished by H.V.Nanjundayya and L.K.Ananthakrishna
Iyer. This description is really the plagiarism of the description of another
community called Hasalaru furnished by Edgar Thurston. Another description
has been provided by A.A.D.Luiz which is some other community in which
statistics of HTCTS community has been forged and presented at another HAS,
Hence, this is FORGERY. In conclusion, all the so called authoritative texts
that supposedly describe the moorings of s community are nothing but
FORGERY, PLAGIARISM, MISREPRESENTATION and hence
completely BOGUS. Hence, in the light of our appeals as part of the liberty to
ASSAIL the report, NCST should set in motion a proper mechanism to arrive at
the correct position by accurately accounting for the two lapses.

The fact is in the NCST report, it has been documented that the name
Maleru has been sourced from the 190] Mysore Census list Animist Forest &
Hill Tribes at S1.N0.99 which is actually e330e3¢3) = HIOS, However, in its
final ohservation, NCST has mentioned (Lul Maleru is T-Ta'\’? Thus, NCST has
contradicted its own conclusion. Actually, the inclusion of HITT in the list of
TRIBES in the census indicates the horrible social, economic condition and
geographical isolation of this community in those days. A small section of this

cotumunity were temple servants and hence HIIE has also been mentioned as

traditional occupation temple servants. Instead of appreciating this fact, NCST

has indu-lged in bogus misinterpretation that they are two different communities.
This could be a consequence of fake secularism.

In_the last 3 years our community has directed.its efforts to examine as
much Census documents as possible which included the work of H.H.Risley,
Thurston, V R.Thyagaraja Aiyar etc wlich neither lists nor describes HES,
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More than. our study, Edgar Thurston-has not mentioned or described the

existence of Hal® bommunity. Thurston has been acknowledged as an authority
in ethnography and anthropology by courts, in particular the Apex court. He has
studied Census documents, toured South India, consulted and corresponded
with other experts and produced several volumes as "Castes and Tribes of
Southern India". He has nowhere described another S community. Hence,
we are confident that a dispassionate verification of these documents will
undoubtedly reveal the truth that TS community was only declared as Maleru
(Scheduled Tribe) in 1950. Kindly note the evidence below:

Mysore Census of 1901

The so called

Name of the so called sub-Tribe.

Constitution
(Scheduled Tribe)
Order, 1950 issued on

group name, 06.09.1950
Hasalaru 8% e0) Hasalaru
Hlligaru YA,  Iraliga sl
iraliga 00
Mileru &350€3¢0) = rné?? Maleru HTS
Séliga BeCOAN Soligaru
Jenu Kuruba
Fiiiikia Ane €3, Bévina 23€ed, Kolli

TRY, JKidu T3, Kiduphjiri
SRIENAO )]

Kadu-Kuruba

Actually, the state Govt. (No. ¥#2 184 axfad 2015 dated 18-7-2016 —
copy attached) and the Civil Right Enforcement Ditectorate which is falsely

initiating action on our community has admitted that they have no document to
prove the existence of a community by name heeds TS and they have no
documen;s to prove that such a; different sheeds A was included in the ST
list as Malcru in 1950.
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The central Govt. have repeatedly informed that Maleru is HICI%. The -

Karnataka State Commission for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes has
indicated that HE® is a PRINT MISTAKE and the correct version of Maleru is
HITH. This was upheld by the Karnataka Revenue Secretary. Now the hitch is
that the Karnataka Social Welfare Secretary (SWS) is unwilling to ratify the
same. Hence, the authorities are not issuing the caste certificates. SWS falsely
claims that central Govt. has asked for an ethnographic study of the so called
two communities (F.No.12026/3/2009C&LM-1_dt12-4-2016. & No.SWD 230
SAD 2016 dt.31-3-2017 — copies attached). They have ordered the Karnataka
State Tribal Research Institute (KSTRI), Mysuru to do an ethnographic study of
the so called two communities. KSTRI have carried out a field study and
realized that HTCIS only have been given the ST facility all along and Hqol®
never existed. Therefore, conclusion of this study has been scuttled. Instead they
are misusing NCST's false report and continuing to harass us.

Therefore, I request you to order state GGovt, to avoid using the wrong
conclusion of NCST and clarify that Maleru is HIT® on the basis of valid
documents or quickly conlcude the so called study to conclude that HIAY are
the Maleru scheduled tribes. This is the spirit of the Apex Court order of liberty
to assail the NCST report. Also kindly order them that further harassment of this
community must forthwith cease till they conclude the study of KSTRI. Also I
request you to initiate criminal action on the officials of CRED for wrong

actions on this community inspite of protection by the Govt., Court and CRED.

Thanking you sir,
urs faithfully,
A

(Ramamurthy. V,8.)
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KARNATAKA GOVERNMENT

No.ZTY 184 a5 o 2015 Karnataka Government Secretariat
Vikasa Soudha
Bengaluru, dated 18-07-2016

From

-Secretary to Government,
Social Welfare Department,
Bengaluru

To

Shri V.S.Ramamurthy,

No0.422, Rashmi, 9% A Main Road,
Kalyana Nagara, Bengaluru-43

Sir,

Sub: Furnishing information under RTI rule 2005
Ref: Govt. Letter No. BTG 184 soafeats 2015 dated 24.08.2015

4 ok ok ok ok

With reference to the above, your appeal dated 20.06.2016 under
RTI rule was examined wherein you have sought information on your
application dated 30.07.2016. In the said application you have sought

information that ‘g e3ed) ("Ta'\‘?) community had existed before
1950 in the province of Mysore and that the same community was
included as Maleru in the scheduled tribe and the documents prior to
1950 or before. Census documents before 1950 to establish that Maleru
community existed in the then Mysore provinee or the community
which you write as ade3ed) (ﬂﬁ"\‘) in Kannada existed in the Mysore
province before 1950 as well as the documents, reports and Census
documents relied upon for the claim that the FDE3¢T> (Maleru)

community is included in the Scheduled Tribe list as per notification
dated 27.07.1977"*,



Itis hereby inform

ed that documents are
the information sought

not available regarding
rior to or the year 1950

Yours sincerely,
Sd/- .
(K.V.Rama)

Joint Secretary to the Government
and appellate authority,

Social Welfare E)epar‘tment

English translation of the State Govt, letter in Kannada,
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F. No. 12026/3/2009-C&LM-|
Government of India
Ministry of Tribal Affairs
(C&LM-| Divigion)
: Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-01
) Dated: 12" April 2016
0,

The Principal Secretary,
Social Welfare Department,
Government of Karnataka,
Vikasa Soudha -«
Bangaiore-seoom,

Subject: Correction in name of “Malery” JT@‘Q; (In Hindl version), Scheduled
Tribe of Karnata ka State. . v

L

Sir,

No. SWD 168 saD 2015 dated 6-2-2018 regarding correction

‘Maleryu' communily was |isted at SLNo. 5 in ligt of $Te.of the then State of
Mysore vide "the Constitution (STs) Order, 1850 dated 6-9-1980 | I hereafter, 'Malery’
community was lisled at SINo. 8 in list of STs of the then State
SCs & STs Orders Amendment) Act 1956 dated 25-9-1956 and the name of ‘Malery’
was written as 3% in Hindi version of the said Act published on 26-11-1974
‘Maleru' with area restriction entered at S).No. 8 item:No. 1 In list of STs of the then
State of Mysore, vide the SCs & STs Lists (Modiﬁcaﬂon) Order Act, 1954 dated 2g-10-

- 19586 . '‘Malery! listed at SI.No. 34 in list of STs of Karnataka State vide the SCs & STs

Orders (Amendment) Act 1976 dated 18-9-1976 ublished In the Gazette on 20-9-1976
and the name of ‘Maleru’ has been written as ""%"F. in Hindi version of the said Act
ason 1-10-197¢.

In this contex|. copy of following represe ation / grievance petititon received in
this Ministry, which are self explainatory, are enclosed ;- ¢

(a) Représeﬁtatfon dated 16-1-2018 alony with enclosures received from Shr

Ramamurthy V.S, number 422,9" A Main Kalyana Nagar, 1° Stage,
Bangalore. " E

(b) Representation dated 28-1-2018 recewed from Shri D. Nagendrappa‘ State
President, National Conferdreation of Bahujan Qrganization, Hassan
(Karnataka). _ 1

(¢) Representation dated 25-3.2016 rer:eived"from Shr;i Ramamurthy V.8,
number 422 9" A Main Kalyana Nagar, 1* Stage, Bangalore,

|

(d) Crigvance petition bearing registration"No. MTRBL/E/Zb"! 6/00078 dated 25.
3-2016 of Shri Ramamurthy V.S., numbae 422,9" A Main Kalyana Nagar, 1
Stage, Bangalore i A



(e) Grievance petition bearing registration No, MTRBL/E/2018/C0083 dated 29-
3-2016 along with representation dated 29-3-2016 addressed to Hon'ble
Prime Minister; received from Shri Ramamurthy V.S., number 422,8" A Main
Kalyana Nagar, 1* Stage, Bangalore,

In view of the above, and with reference to the letter of Government of
Karnataka . No. SWD .168 SAD 2015 dated 6-2-2016 referred above, State
Government may furnish a detailed proposal with recommendation, justification and
ethonographic report for processingdhe proposal as per extant modalities.

Yours faithfully,

sl

(Biswaranjan Sasmal)
Director
Ph: 011-23070508

Copy to =

Shri Ramamurthy V.S., No.i 422 g" A Main, Kalyana Nagar, 1* Stage,
Bangalore-560043. , . f

2) 'Shri D. Nagendrappa, State Presldent National Confardraatlon of Bahujan
Organization, No. 12, Sunanda Nilaya, Vijayanagara, 2 Stage, Belur,
Hassan-573201 (Karnataka), .

3) DS, C&LM-II Division, Ministry of Tribal Affairs, Au Krantl Bhawan, New
Oelhi, w.rt. O.M. No, 19020/1/20168-C&LM-I| dated 5-4-2016.

~ 4) Consultant, PC Division, Ministry of Tribal Affairs, Shastri Bhawan, New

Delhi w.r.t. grievance petition bearing registration No. MTRBL/E/2016/00076
dated 25-3-2016 and MTRBL/E/2016/00083 dated 29-3-201{6'



GOVERNMENT OF KARNATAKA

NO: SWD 230 SAD.2016-. ... .. Karnataka Government Secretariat,

To,

Vikas Soudha,
- Bangalore, Dated: 31.03.2017

Secretary to Government
Social Welfare Department
Vikas Soudha

Bangalore

Sri V.S Ramamurthy,
No.422, Rashmi,

9™ A Main,Kalyananagara,
Bangalore-560043.

Subject: Karnataka Information Commission - Case No.KIC
12851 APL 2015.

* kK

As per the Orders dated 15-12-2016, of the Karnataka Intormation

Commission, in respect of the above said subject, we would Tike to irformation the
following:

l. In the constitution (Scheduled Tribes) order 1950 dated 06/09/1950 part XI

Mysore the only one “MALERU” caste is included in the ST list. (Copy is
enclosed). In this Order there were no two Maleru castes in the ST list. The
description of “Maleru” and the caste of claimant “Maaleru” is enclosed for
your inforuation. It is ¢lear from the description about the Maleru ‘T'ribe and
other caste called “Maleru”(read as Maaleru).

- In the Case No.5483/2000 Prabhat Kumar Sharma V/s UPSC and others, the

Hon’ble Supreme Court directed that the English version has to be taken as
authenticated version with regard to the Central Acts. As per Article 341 and
342 of constitution of India, the list of SC/ST has been published in Englich,
The constitution bench of HonourableSupreme Court in its decision dated:
28/11/2000 in case no 652/2000. State of Maharashtra v/s Millind and others
has held as under. “The ST order must be read as it is. It is not even
permissible to say that Tribe, Sub-tribe, part of group or any tribe or tribal
community is synonymous to the one mentioned in the Scheduled Tribes
orders if they are not so specifically mentioned in it”.

However, in the H’indi Notification published by Government of India it was
mentioned as e 2s
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- 4- The Government of India-in turn vide letter No:;F.no;12026/3/2009-C&LM-1
dated;12.04.2016 asked the State Government to conduct ethnographic study
to correct the Hindi Version etc. and the study is assigned now to the
Director, Tribal Research Institute, Mysore. The study report is yet to be
received by the Government. Once, the study report is received, the same
will be forwarded to the Government of India for their consideration.
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5. In the light of providing all these facts, you are requested™tofallow the subject

rests as it is till a decision is taken by the Government of Indiz.

Yours faithfully,

W ;
- (Rajashri H. Kulakarni)
Under Setretary to Government-2,
and Public Information Officer
Social Welflare Department.
P. NO-22054592.



